measures relating to the matters aforesaid, or any of them, in accordance with the provisions of the said Acts, or of any of them, or of any other Act of Parliament.

"THE SCHEDULE to which the foregoing Scheme has reference.

"The District of Saint Andrew, Blackhall, being:

" All that part of the Parish of Monk Hesleden, in the County of Durham and in the Diocese of Durham, which is bounded upon the south by the Parish of Hart, in the said County and Diocese, upon the north east by the Sea, upon the north by the New Parish of Horden, upon the west by the Parish of Castle Eden, both in the said County and Diocese, and upon the remaining side, that is to say, upon the south west by an imaginary line commencing at the point where the boundary which divides the said Parish of Castle Eden from the said Parish of Monk Hesleden crosses the middle of the road leading from Castle Eden to Blackhall, and extending thence first north eastward and then eastward along the middle of the said road for a distance of $47\frac{1}{2}$ chains or thereabouts to a point opposite to the middle of the footpath leading to High Hesleden, and extending thence south eastward to and along the middle of the said footpath for a distance of 34 chains or thereabouts to the point where it reaches the northern side of the road leading from Blackhall Rocks Station to High Hesleden, and extending thence first south eastward to and then first southward and then westward along the middle of the last mentioned road for a distance of $15\frac{1}{2}$ chains or thereabouts to its junction with the road leading from High Hesleden past Tweddle Black Halls to the Sea, and extending thence first south east-ward, then eastward, then again south east-ward and then again eastward along the middle of the last mentioned road for a distance of 1 mile and 7 chains or thereabouts to a point opposite to the northern end of the fence forming the western boundary of the close numbered 200 upon the Ordnance Survey Map of the Civil Parish of Monk Hesleden published in the year 1919 upon the scale of 25 inches to a mile and also upon the map or plan which is annexed to this Scheme, and extending thence southward to and along the said fence and along the fences forming the western boundaries of the closes numbered 201 and 205 upon the said maps for a distance in all of 25 chains or thereabouts to the southern end of the fence forming the western boundary of the said close numbered 205, and extending thence in a straight line due south (thereby crossing Crimdon Dene) for a distance of 71 chains or thereabouts to a point in the middle of the stream called Crimdon Beck upon the boundary which divides the said Parish of Monk Hesleden from the said Parish of Hart."

And whereas drafts of the said Scheme have, in accordance with the provisions of the secondly herein-before mentioned Act, been transmitted to the Patrons and to the Incumbent of the Parish of Monk Hesleden out of which it is intended that the District recommended in such Scheme to be constituted shall be taken, and such Patrons and Incumbent have respectively signified their assent to such Scheme: And whereas the said Scheme has been approved by His Majesty in Council:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice of His said Council, is pleased hereby to ratify the said Scheme, and to order and direct that the same and every part thereof shall be effectual in law immediately from and after the time when this Order shall have been duly published in the London Gazette pursuant to the said Acts.

And His Majesty, by and with the like advice, is pleased hereby to direct that this Order be forthwith registered by the Registrar of the said Diocese of Durham.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 24th day of July, 1925.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England have, in pursuance of the Act of the 7th and 8th years of Her late Majesty Queen Victoria, Chapter 94, of the Act of the 13th and 14th years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter 94, and of the Act of the 32nd and 33rd years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter 94, duly prepared, and laid before His Majesty in Council, a Scheme or Representation, bearing date the 18th day of June, 1925, in the words and figures following, that is to say:—

"We, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, acting under the provisions of the Act of the 7th and 8th years of Her late Majesty Queen Victoria, Chapter 94, the Act of the 13th and 14th years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter 94, and the Act of the 32nd and 33rd years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter 94, have prepared, and now humbly lay before Your Majesty in Council, the following Scheme or Representation for altering the boundaries of the New Parish of Saint John the Evangelist, Middlesbrough, the New Parish of the Holy Trinity, North Ormesby, the New Parish of Saint Paul, Middlesbrough, the New Parish of Saint Peter, Middlesbrough, the New Parish of All Saints, Middlesbrough, the New Parish of Saint Barnabas, Linthorpe, the New Parish of Saint John, South Bank, the District of Saint Aidan, Middlesbrough, the New Parish of Saint Cuthbert, Middlesbrough, and the New Parish of Saint Columba, Middlesbrough, all in the County of York and in the Diocese of York:

"Whereas by the authority of an Order of Her said late Majesty in Council bearing date the 7th day of April, 1864, and published in the London Gazette on the 12th day of the same month a certain part of the Parish of Middlesbrough, in the said County of York and in the said Diocese of York, was constituted a separate District for spiritual purposes, and the said District was named 'The District of Saint John the Evangelist, Middlesbrough ':

"And whereas by the authority of an Order of Her said late Majesty in Council bearing date the 8th day of February, 1871, and published in the London Gazette on the 10th day